STATE OF INDIANA – COUNTY OF LAKE IN THE LAKE STATION CITY COURT

Notice of Proposed New Rule or Amendment(s) to Local Court Rule(s) December 9, 2021

In accordance with Trial Rule 81 of the Indiana Court Rules, the Lake Station City Court hereby give notice to the bar and the public that the Court proposes to amend the Local Rule(s) on Late Fees for the Lake Station City Court effective February 1, 2022.

All new text is shown by <u>underlining</u> and deleted text is shown by <u>strikethrough</u>.

Notice has been given to the public by posting on the website of the Lake County Clerk and at the Indiana Judiciary webpage for Local Rules (https://www.in.gov/courts/publications/local-rules/), and by furnishing a copy to the officers of the Lake County Bar Association. A paper copy of the proposed amended local rule(s) will be made available for viewing in the office of the Clerk of Lake County, 2293 N. Main Street, Crown Point, Indiana 46307 during normal business hours.

The time period for the bar and the public to comment shall begin on December 15, 2021, and shall close on January 14, 2022. The proposed amendments to the rule will be adopted, modified or rejected before January 17, 2022.

Comments by the bar and the public should be made in writing to:

Hon. Joshua M. Matejczyk, Judge of the Lake Station City Court, Attn: Public Comment on Local Rules, Lake Station City Court, 1696 Central Avenue, Lake Station, Indiana 46405 or LSCourt@lakestation-in.gov

DATED this 9 day of December, 2021.

/S/Joshua M. Matejczyk
Joshua M. Matejczyk, Judge
Lake Station City Court

LR45H06-AR00-1: Late Fees

Each defendant who meets the criteria specified in IC 33-37-5-22 shall pay a late fee of \$25.00, unless the Court suspends the late fee due to indigency or good cause.